
11. CONTRACT 10 CODE IPAGE OF PAGESAMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
118 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

lOB See Block 16C 12SCOO1140 
6. ISSUED BY CODE 06003 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than lIem 6) 

15. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

CODE 106003 

AMES Site Office 
U.S. Department of Energy 
AMES Site Office 
9800 South Cass Avenue 
Argonne IL 60439 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR INo.• _el. county. SIal. end ZIP Code) 

I OWA STATE UNIVERSITY 
Attn: ROCHELLE ATHEY 
1138 PEARSON HALL 
AMES IA 500112207 

CODE FACILITY CODE 005309844 

AMES Site Office 
U.S. Department of Energy 
AMES Site Office 
9800 South Cass Avenue 
'Argonne IL 60439 

~ 

X 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

lOA MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 
DE-AC02-07CHl135B 

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

12/04/2006 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered solicitation Is amended as set forth in lIem 14. The hour and dale specified for receipt of Offers 0 is extended. 0 Is not exlended. 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prlor to lI1e hour and dale specified In the solicllation or as amended. by one of lI1e following melhods: (a) By compleUng 

Items Band 15. and returning copies of Ihe amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of II1ls amendment on each copy of lI1e offer subm~ted; or (cl By 

separale lener or lelegram which IncllXles a reference to !he sollcltallon and amendmenl numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOlM.EDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by 
virtue of Ihis amendment you desire 10 change an offer already submllted. such change may be made by telegram or letter. provided each lelegram or letter makes reference 
10 the sollcllatlon and II1ls amendment. and Is received prior 10 Ihe opening hour and dale specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

Administrative Action 
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFlES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRJBED IN ITEM 14. 

CHECK ONE A b~'gECRH~~~~ ~~E~ ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authorily) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changas in paying office. 
appropriarion date, e/c.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X 

U. 0 Ht:R (Specify type of moomcatlon ana au/nonty) 

See Block 14 

E. tMPORTANT: Conlraclor Dis nol. IRJ Is requ~ed 10 sign Ihis document and relum 1 copies 10 the issuing office. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, Including solicitalion/contract subject ma"er where feasib/e.) 

Tax ID Number: 42-6004224 

DUNS Number: 005309844 

14. DESCRIPTION OF MODIFICATION/AMENDMENT 

SEE PAGE 2 

FOB: Destination 

Period of Performance: 12/04/2006 to 12/31/2011 

Excepl as provided herein, alilerms and conditions of lI1e documenl referenced in Ilem 9A or lOA, as herelofore changed. remains unchanged and In full force and effect 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Warren R. Madden 
Jennifer A. Stricker 

16C. DATE SIGNED 15B. CO~RlOFFEROR 

~~J?~ 
(S/gnBtUI1J ofpo,.on eulhorized 10 sign) 

lSC. DATE SIGNED 

/,z/ZO/I/ 
STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 1 -83) 

Previous ed~lon unusable 
NSN 7540~1-152-807D 

Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (4B CFR) 53.243 



   
  

 Modification No. 108 
Contract No. DE-AC02-07CH11358 

 
14.  DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION, continued.  
 
This modification is issued to update the following contract Sections: Part I, Section F, Deliverables 
or Performance, in accordance with criteria specified in Clause F. 2 – AWARD TERM 
INCENTIVE (SPECIAL) as initially awarded, Part I, Section H, Special Contract Requirements, 
and Part II, Section I, Contract Clauses, as follows: 
 
A. PART I, SECTION F, DELIVERABLES OR PERFORMANCE, Clause No. F. 1 – 

PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE, paragraph (a), is hereby revised as follows:  “December 
31, 2015” is substituted for “December 31, 2011.” 
  

B. PART I, SECTION H, SPECIAL CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS, is amended as follows: 
 
1. Clause H.5 ADVANCE UNDERSTANDINGS REGARDING ADDITIONAL ITEMS 

OF ALLOWABLE AND UNALLOWABLE COSTS AND OTHER MATTERS is 
deleted in its entirety and is replaced with the following: 
 
CLAUSE H.5 - ADVANCE UNDERSTANDINGS REGARDING  
ADDITIONAL ITEMS OF ALLOWABLE AND UNALLOWABLE COSTS 
AND OTHER MATTERS 

 
Allowable costs under this Contract shall be determined according to the 
requirements of DEAR 970.5232-2, Payments and Advances. For purposes of 
effective Contract implementation, certain items of cost are being specifically 
identified below as allowable and/or unallowable under this Contract to the extent 
indicated:  

 
(a) ITEMS OF ALLOWABLE COSTS: 

 
(1) Cost for the defense and indemnification of employees in accordance with the 

provisions of Clause H.4. 
 

(2) Rentals and leases of land, buildings, and equipment owned by third parties, 
allowances in lieu of rental, charges associated therewith and costs of alteration, 
remodeling and restorations where such items are used in the performance of the 
contract, except that such rentals and leases directly chargeable to the contract 
shall be subject to such approval by the Contracting Officer as set forth in Part III, 
Attachment J.7, Appendix G. 

(3)  Notwithstanding the provisions of FAR cost principle 31.205-44 (e), stipends and 
payments made to reimburse travel or other expenses of researchers and students 
who are not employed under this contract but are participating in research, 
educational or training activities under this contract to the extent such costs are 
incurred in connection with fellowship, international agreements, or other 
research, educational or training programs approved by the Contracting Officer. 

2 
 



Modification No. 108 
Contract No. DE-AC02-07CH11358 

 
 

(4)  Notwithstanding the provisions of FAR cost principle 31.205-44 (e), payments to 
educational institutions for tuition and fees, or institutional allowances, in 
connection with fellowship or other research, educational or training programs for 
researchers and students who are not employed under this contract. 

 
(5)  Costs incurred or expenditures made by the Contractor, as directed, approved or 

ratified by the Contracting Officer and not unallowable under any other 
provisions of this contract.  

 
(b) ITEMS OF UNALLOWABLE COSTS:  

 
(1) Premium Pay for wearing radiation-measuring devices for Laboratory and all-tier 

cost-type subcontract employees.  
 

(2) Home office expenses, whether direct or indirect, relating to activities of the 
Contractor, except as otherwise specifically agreed to in writing by the Contracting 
Officer. 

 
2. Clause H.24, “Open Competition and Labor Relations Under Management and 

Operating and Other Major Facilities Contracts”  is deleted in its entirety. 
 

3. Clause H.33, “Compliance With Internet Protocol Version 6 (IPv6) in Acquiring 
Information Technology” is deleted in its entirety. 

 
  

C. PART II, SECTION I, CONTRACT CLAUSES, is amended as follows: 
 

1.  FAR 52.204-4 PRINTED OR COPIED DOUBLE-SIDED ON RECYCLED PAPER 
(AUG 2000) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

FAR 52.204-4 Printed or Copied Double-Sided on Postconsumer Fiber Content 
Paper (May 2011) 

(a) Definitions. As used in this clause— 

Postconsumer fiber means— 

(1) Paper, paperboard, and fibrous materials from retail stores, office buildings, 
homes, and so forth, after they have passed through their end-usage as a consumer 
item, including: used corrugated boxes; old newspapers; old magazines; mixed waste 
paper; tabulating cards; and used cordage; or 

(2) All paper, paperboard, and fibrous materials that enter and are collected from 
municipal solid waste; but not 

3 
 



Modification No. 108 
Contract No. DE-AC02-07CH11358 

 
(3) Fiber derived from printers’ over-runs, converters’ scrap, and over-issue 
publications. 

(b) The Contractor is required to submit paper documents, such as offers, letters, or 
reports that are printed or copied double-sided on paper containing at least 30 percent 
postconsumer fiber, whenever practicable, when not using electronic commerce 
methods to submit information or data to the Government. 

2. FAR 52.219-25 SMALL DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS PARTICIPATION 
PROGRAM- DISADVANTAGED STATUS AND REPORTING (APR 2008) is 
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

FAR 52.219-25 -- Small Disadvantaged Business participation Program—
Disadvantaged Status and Reporting (Dec 2010) 

(a) Disadvantaged status for joint venture partners, team members, and 
subcontractors. This clause addresses disadvantaged status for joint venture partners, 
teaming arrangement members, and subcontractors and is applicable if this contract 
contains small disadvantaged business (SDB) participation targets. The Contractor 
shall obtain representations of small disadvantaged status from joint venture partners, 
teaming arrangement members, and subcontractors (see exception in paragraph (b) of 
this section) through use of a provision substantially the same as paragraph (b)(1)(i) of 
the provision at FAR 52.219-22, Small Disadvantaged Business Status. The Contractor 
shall confirm that a joint venture partner, team member, or subcontractor representing 
itself as a small disadvantaged business concern is a small disadvantaged business 
concern certified by the Small Business Administration by using the Central 
Contractor Registration database or by contacting the SBA's Office of Small 
Disadvantaged Business Certification and Eligibility.  

(b) For subcontractors that are not certified as a small disadvantaged business by the 
Small Business Administration, the Contractor shall accept the subcontractor’s written 
self-representation as a small disadvantaged business, unless the Contractor has reason 
to question the self-representation. 

(c) Reporting requirement. If this contract contains SDB participation targets, the 
Contractor shall report on the participation of SDB concerns at contract completion, or 
as otherwise provided in this contract. Reporting may be on Optional Form 312, Small 
Disadvantaged Business Participation Report, in the Contractor's own format 
providing the same information, or accomplished through using the Electronic 
Subcontracting Reporting System's Small Disadvantaged Business Participation 
Report. This report is required for each contract containing SDB participation targets. 
If this contract contains an individual Small Business Subcontracting Plan, reports 
shall be submitted with the final Individual Subcontract Report at the completion of 
the contract. 

 

4 
 



Modification No. 108 
Contract No. DE-AC02-07CH11358 

 
3. The following clause is added: 

FAR 52.222-34 PROJECT LABOR AGREEMENT (MAY 2010) 

(a) Definitions. As used in this clause— 

“Labor organization” means a labor organization as defined in 29 U.S.C. 152(5). 

“Project labor agreement” means a pre-hire collective bargaining agreement with one 
or more labor organizations that establishes the terms and conditions of employment 
for a specific construction project and is an agreement described in 29 U.S.C. 158(f). 

(b) The Contractor shall maintain in a current status throughout the life of the contract 
the project labor agreement entered into prior to the award of this contract in 
accordance with solicitation provision 52.222-33, Notice of Requirement for Project 
Labor Agreement. 

(c) Subcontracts. The Contractor shall include the substance of this clause, including 
this paragraph (c), in all subcontracts with subcontractors engaged in construction on 
the construction project. 

4. FAR 52.223-5 POLLUTION PREVENTION AND RIGHT-TO-KNOW 
INFORMATION (AUG 2003)(ALTERNATE I)(AUG 2003) is deleted in its entirety 
and replaced with the following: 

FAR 52.223-5 Pollution Prevention and Right-to-Know Information (May 2011) 
(ALTERNATE I) 

(a) Definitions. As used in this clause— 

“Toxic chemical” means a chemical or chemical category in listed in 40 CFR 372.65. 

(b) Federal facilities are required to comply with the provisions of the Emergency 
Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act of 1986 (EPCRA) (42 U.S.C. 11001-
11050), and the Pollution Prevention Act of 1990 (PPA) (42 U.S.C. 13101-13109). 

(c) The Contractor shall provide all information needed by the Federal facility to 
comply with the following: 

(1) The emergency planning reporting requirements of Section 302 of EPCRA. 

(2) The emergency notice requirements of Section 304 of EPCRA. 

(3) The list of Material Safety Data Sheets required by Section 311 of EPCRA. 

5 
 



Modification No. 108 
Contract No. DE-AC02-07CH11358 

 
(4) The emergency and hazardous chemical inventory forms of Section 312 of 
EPCRA. 

(5) The toxic chemical release inventory of Section 313 of EPCRA, which includes the 
reduction and recycling information required by Section 6607 of PPA. 

(6) The toxic chemical and hazardous substance release and use reduction goals of 
section 2(e) of Executive Order 13423 and of Executive Order 13514. 

(7) The environmental management system as described in section 3(b) of E.O. 13423 
and 2(j) of E.O. 13514. 

 

5. FAR 52.223-10 WASTE REDUCTION PROGRAM (AUG 2000) is deleted in its 
entirety and is replaced with the following: 

FAR 52.223-10 Waste Reduction Program (May 2011) 

(a) Definitions. As used in this clause— 

“Recycling” means the series of activities, including collection, separation, and 
processing, by which products or other materials are recovered from the solid waste 
stream for use in the form of raw materials in the manufacture of products other than 
fuel for producing heat or power by combustion. 

“Waste prevention” means any change in the design, manufacturing, purchase, or use 
of materials or products (including packaging) to reduce their amount or toxicity 
before they are discarded. Waste prevention also refers to the reuse of products or 
materials. 

“Waste reduction” means preventing or decreasing the amount of waste being 
generated through waste prevention, recycling, or purchasing recycled and 
environmentally preferable products. 

(b) Consistent with the requirements of section 3(e) of Executive Order 13423, the 
Contractor shall establish a program to promote cost-effective waste reduction in all 
operations and facilities covered by this contract. 

 

6. FAR 52.223-14 TOXIC CHEMICAL RELEASE REPORTING (AUG 2003) is 
deleted in its entirety. 

 

6 
 



Modification No. 108 
Contract No. DE-AC02-07CH11358 

 
7. FAR 52.223-18 CONTRACTOR POLICY TO BAN TEXT MESSAGING WHILE 

DRIVING (SEP 2010) is deleted in its entirety and is replaced with the following: 

FAR 52.223-18 Encouraging Contractor Policies to Ban Text Messaging While 
Driving (Aug 2011) 

(a) Definitions. As used in this clause-- 

“Driving”— 

(1) Means operating a motor vehicle on an active roadway with the motor running, 
including while temporarily stationary because of traffic, a traffic light, stop sign, or 
otherwise. 

(2) Does not include operating a motor vehicle with or without the motor running 
when one has pulled over to the side of, or off, an active roadway and has halted in a 
location where one can safely remain stationary. 

“Text messaging” means reading from or entering data into any handheld or other 
electronic device, including for the purpose of short message service texting, e-
mailing, instant messaging, obtaining navigational information, or engaging in any 
other form of electronic data retrieval or electronic data communication. The term 
does not include glancing at or listening to a navigational device that is secured in a 
commercially designed holder affixed to the vehicle, provided that the destination and 
route are programmed into the device either before driving or while stopped in a 
location off the roadway where it is safe and legal to park. 

(b) This clause implements Executive Order 13513, Federal Leadership on Reducing 
Text Messaging while Driving, dated October 1, 2009. 

(c) The Contractor is encouraged to— 

(1) Adopt and enforce policies that ban text messaging while driving— 

(i) Company-owned or -rented vehicles or Government-owned vehicles; or 

(ii) Privately-owned vehicles when on official Government business or when 
performing any work for or on behalf of the Government. 

(2) Conduct initiatives in a manner commensurate with the size of the business, 
such as— 

(i) Establishment of new rules and programs or re-evaluation of existing programs 
to prohibit text messaging while driving; and 

7 
 



Modification No. 108 
Contract No. DE-AC02-07CH11358 

 

8 
 

(ii) Education, awareness, and other outreach to employees about the safety risks 
associated with texting while driving. 

(d) Subcontracts. The Contractor shall insert the substance of this clause, including 
this paragraph (d), in all subcontracts that exceed the micro-purchase threshold. 

8. The following clause is added: 

FAR 52.223-19 Compliance With Environmental Management Systems (May 
2011) 

The Contractor's work under this contract shall conform with all operational controls 
identified in the applicable agency or facility Environmental Management Systems 
and provide monitoring and measurement information necessary for the Government 
to address environmental performance relative to the goals of the Environmental 
Management Systems. 

 
D. ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED.  
 
 
 
 

END OF MODIFICATION 
       

 


	Mod 108 fully executed-1.pdf
	m108DESCRIPTION

